

No. 15-1485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER,
AND ANTHONY CAMPANALE,

Petitioners,

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Assistant Attorney General

D.C. OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
441 4th Street, NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
todd.kim@dc.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Considered From The Perspective Of A Reasonable Officer On The Scene, The Totality Of The Circumstances Provided Probable Cause To Arrest.....	2
A. The officers had a reasonable basis to arrest for trespass.....	2
1. As the officers knew, the partiers lacked the right to be in the home, had obvious reasons to think so, and acted suspiciously.....	3
2. To a reasonable officer on the scene, the partiers’ reliance on “Peaches” and her purported invitation would not undermine probable cause but reinforce it.....	9
B. Like the court of appeals, respondents apply a version of probable cause that is too demanding, inflexible, and impractical	12
C. It is too late for respondents to dispute previously undisputed facts.....	15
II. Alternatively, The Officers Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	1
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	16
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	1
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	1
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	6-7
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	1
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967).....	15
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	19-20
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	16-17
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	14
<i>Ortberg v. United States</i> , 81 A.3d 303 (D.C. 2013).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	16
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	14
<i>Peters v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	20
<i>Tillman v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 695 A.2d 94 (D.C. 1997).....	3-4
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 720 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	1
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 613 (1896).....	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	8
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Constitution	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 48-902.08 (2008).....	6
D.C. Code § 48-904.01 (2008).....	6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1.....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	16
